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(1) Justice Østensen Berglund: The case concerns two comments posted on Facebook and the 
application of the Penal Code’s section 185 on hate speech. In particular, it discusses the line 
between legal criticism of religion and punishable hateful statements made against a religious 
group.    
 

(2) Background and proceedings  
 
(3) On 29 December 2017, A received an optional penalty writ [forelegg] for violations of section 

185 subsection 1 first sentence cf. subsection 2 of the Penal Code. The penalty writ was 
issued because the Public Prosecution Authority found that A, before January 2017, had made 
repeated discriminatory and hateful statements in various social media. The following 
examples were mentioned:  

 
“- it would be better if we removed these disgusting rats from the face of the earth 

ourselves!! 
 -  awful filth, this Satan's Islamic cult!  
 - fill containers up with these wogs and seal them and drop them into the deepest 

ocean 
 - yes they will only disappear the day these steppe baboons go back to where they 

belong!” 
 
(4) These statements were comments to various posts in the closed Facebook group “Fatherland 

first”. Based on the group’s own description, it is meant for “everyone who loves Norway and 
values what our ancestors have fought for!”. The group’s existence is visible to all Facebook 
users, but the posts can only be read by members added by an administrator.  
 

(5) A did not accept the penalty writ, and proceedings were instituted where the penalty writ took 
the place of an indictment, see section 268 of the Criminal Procedure Act.   

 
(6) In Nedre Telemark District Court’s judgment 20 September 2018, A was ordered to pay a fine 

of NOK 12 000, alternatively to accept 8 days of imprisonment. The District Court found that 
all the quoted statements were covered by section 185 of the Penal Code. 

 
(7) A appealed the judgment to Agder Court of Appeal, which on 24 July 2019 concluded the 

following:  
 

“1. A, born 00.00.1966, is convicted of violation of section 185 subsection 1 first 
sentence, cf. subsection 2 of the Penal Code, and sentenced to pay a fine of NOK 
12 000 – twelvethousand – alternatively to serve 18 – eighteen – days in prison.   

 
2.  Costs are awarded in neither the Court of Appeal nor the District Court.” 

 
(8) The comments were posted under the name B. A has not admitted the facts, but like the 

District Court, the Court of Appeal found it proven that it was he who had written the 
comments.  

 
(9) It was undisputed in the Court of Appeal that the comment regarding “wogs” in containers 

was punishable. The Court found that this utterance, as well as those regarding rats and steppe 
baboons, was covered by section 185 of the Penal Code. A was acquitted for the comment 
containing “awful filth, this Satan's Islamic cult!”, as the Court concluded that, however 
tasteless, it was within the freedom of expression.  
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(10) A has appealed the Court of Appeal’s judgment to the Supreme Court. The appeal concerns 
the interpretation of the law for the comments regarding rats and steppe baboons. He contends 
that the two statements cannot be regarded as discriminatory or hateful. The first statement 
expresses lawful criticism of religion and arises from a factual basis, while the second 
statement is defamation, which is not punishable.   
 

(11) A principally proposes that he be acquitted, alternatively that he receive a mild sentence.  
 
(12) The Public Prosecution Authority has not appealed any part of the judgment. The prosecutor 

contends that the Court of Appeal has interpreted section 185 of the Penal Code correctly, and 
proposes that the appeal be dismissed.  

 
(13) My view on the case 
 
(14) I have concluded that the appeal should be dismissed.  

 
(15) First, I mention that this case has been heard together with HR-2020-184-A, where a 

judgment has been pronounced earlier today. When it comes to the application of the freedom 
of expression in Article 100 of the Constitution versus section 185 of the Penal Code, as well 
as the interpretation principles and the threshold for violation under section 185, I refer to that 
judgment.   

 
(16) The distinction between criticism of religion and hateful statements against a religious group  
 
(17) Section 185 of the Penal Code reads:  

 
“A penalty of a fine or imprisonment for a term not exceeding three years shall be applied to 
any person who with intent or gross negligence publicly makes a discriminatory or hateful 
statement. ‘Statement’ includes the use of symbols. Any person who in the presence of 
others, with intent or gross negligence, makes such a statement to a person affected by it, see 
the second paragraph, is liable to a penalty of a fine or imprisonment for a term not 
exceeding one year. 
 
‘Discriminatory or hateful statement’ means threatening or insulting a person or promoting 
hate of, persecution of or contempt for another person based on his or her 
 
a) skin colour or national or ethnic origin, 
b) religion or life stance, 
c) homosexual orientation, or 
d) reduced functional capacity.” 

 
(18) In addition to the fact that the provision must be interpreted in light of Article 100 of the 

Constitution on the freedom of expression, it must be read in light of Article 16 of the 
Constitution that “[a]ll inhabitants of the realm shall have the right to free exercise of their 
religion]”. Hateful statements directed against religious faith and activities may under the 
circumstances restrict or prevent believers from practicing their faith. The overall distinction 
between Article 100 and Article 16 of the Constitution is not relevant in the case at hand, so I 
will not elaborate on that.  
 

(19) In HR-2020-184-A paragraph 23 et seq., the line between religious criticism and hateful 
statements is further discussed. The judgment sets out that religious criticism is the essence of 
what the freedom of expression is meant to protect, and is generally not punishable. However, 
hateful statements towards people as a religious group may, depending on the circumstances, 
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be covered by section 185 of the Penal Code. This includes insulting statements, which enjoy 
modest protection under Article 100 of the Constitution. With reference to previous case law, 
the judgment holds that it is statements of a qualifiedly insulting nature that are covered by 
section 185 of the Penal Code, such as serious degradation of a group’s human dignity or 
statements calling for or supporting integrity violations. The judgment also stresses the 
relatively wide margin for tasteless utterances, see also Rt-2012-536 paragraphs 28, 29 and 
32, the doorman judgment.  

 
(20) In the closer examination of the distinction between religious criticism and attacks on a 

religious group, Rt-1981-1305, the flier judgment, is of particular interest. Here, the Supreme 
Court considered it essential that the statements were made against the faith or the nature and 
conduct of certain groups. If allegations are made of criminal behaviour within a group or a 
group is referred to in a judgmental manner, the limits for criminal liability may quickly be 
exceeded. In this particular case, the fliers entailed “such a massive and one-sidedly attack on 
Islamic immigrants in Norway that it [could] not be accepted”, see page 1318. The Supreme 
Court’s minority, who agreed with the majority’s result, expressed it as follows on page 1315:  

 
“Regardless of any reservations one may have towards Islam as a religion, it must in my 
view be reacted against such a condemnation of members of a religious community for 
practicing their constitutional right to free exercise of their religion.”  

 
(21) As for the line between religious criticism and hate speech, I also refer to Rt-2007-1807, the 

Vigrid judgment, which concluded that support of integrity violations against Jews was 
covered by section 135 a of the Penal Code 1902. The same applied to a comparison between 
Jews and parasites, which from the context was regarded as serious degradation of Jews’ 
dignity.  

 
(22) In the flier judgment, the Supreme Court’s majority addressed the application of the so-called 

blasphemy provision in section 142 of the Penal Code 1902. The provision was not repealed 
until the current Penal Code was implemented, and the current Penal Code contains no similar 
provision.  
 

(23) A contends that the repeal of the blasphemy section must imply that the application of section 
185 of the Penal Code and the threshold for criminal liability thereunder has changed. I 
cannot see anything supporting such a view, and refer to the rejection of a proposal to include 
qualified attacks on religion in section 185 of the Penal Code, see Recommendation to the 
Odelsting No. 73 (2008–2009) section 13.2.  

 
(24) Even though the blasphemy provision has been repealed, I stress that the legislature over time 

has clearly expressed that the protection enjoyed under section 135 a of the former Penal 
Code must be safeguarded, see Proposition to the Odelsting No. (2007–2008) section 12.2.5. 
Legislative considerations strongly suggest the same. I refer to the fact that the number of 
reports where religion is the registered hate motive was quadrupled during the period 2014 to 
2018, see the Police Directorate’s STRASAK report 2018, section 8.5.1.  

 
(25) The way section 185 of the Penal Code is read today, it is clear that case law under this 

provision is within the leeway given to Norwegian authorities by international law. I therefore 
find no reason to discuss this any further.  
 

(26) The individual assessment of the first statement – regarding rats  
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(27) I now turn to the individual assessment of whether the statement “it would be better if we 
removed these disgusting rats from the face of the earth ourselves!!” is covered by section 185 
of the Penal Code.  

 
(28) As mentioned, the comment was posted in a closed Facebook group with some 15 000 

members. It is undisputed that the statement was therefore public, see section 10 subsection 2 
of the Penal Code and the Supreme Court judgment HR-2018-871-A paragraph 22.   

 
(29) The statement may be interpreted as part of the application of law that the Supreme Court has 

jurisdiction to consider, and the general reader’s natural perception of the statement from the 
context is key, see HR-2020-184-A paragraph 30. There, a reference is also made to Rt-2012-
536 paragraph 20, the doorman judgment, emphasising that “no one should risk criminal 
liability for opinions that are not expressly given unless such opinions may be derived from 
context with a reasonable level of certainty”. I add that in many cases, the natural linguistic 
understanding of the wording and the context in which it is read go hand in hand.  

 
(30) The comment was made under a post where a member of the group “Fatherland first” had 

shared a newspaper article from VG about a police officer who had been indicted for 
possession of material sexualising children. The caption read: “When are they going to charge 
ALL Muslims in Norway, I wonder…?”. A followed up with his statement about removing 
the disgusting rats. Then another member raised a question about paedophilia in the Koran, 
before A added that Islam is “awful filth”. As mentioned, he was acquitted for the latter 
statement.  

 
(31) In my view, it is clear that the general reader will perceive A’s statement regarding removal of 

these disgusting rats as placing a group of people on par with vermin and expressing that they 
should be exterminated. The statement is both insulting and hateful. I also find it clear that it 
is directed against all Muslims in this country and thus affects people because of their 
religion. It is directly linked to a post about possession of sexual assault materials, asking 
when charges will be made against this religious group. As I see it, there can be no doubt that 
the statement is deriding, and I consider it a qualifiedly insulting statement involving a serious 
degradation of a group’s human dignity. The statement may also be perceived as calling for 
integrity violations. In light of the general status of the case, it is unnecessary to address this.  

 
(32) Although a statement is qualifiedly insulting, it is normally not punishable if it must be 

regarded as expressing religious criticism. In my view, that is not the case here. The comment 
and the context in which it is made cannot be regarded as part of a public debate within the 
freedom of expression. The statement contains no objective opinions related to religious faith 
or dogmas in Islam. On the contrary, Muslims in general are described in a condemnatory 
manner, and it is stated that the group as such commits criminal acts. Furthermore, the 
comment calls for removing the group from the face of the earth. Such insults and harassment 
enjoy limited protection under the freedom of expression provision in the Constitution when 
balanced against protection against discrimination. To punish such acts will also not weaken 
the free and open religious criticism the freedom of expression is meant to protect.  
 

(33) A contends that he, by the presentation of various written materials, has proved that 
paedophilia is more accepted amongst Muslims than amongst Norwegians, which means that 
he cannot be punished for his statement. However, it “makes little sense to discuss the truth in 
statements of the nature this case concerns”, see the flier judgment from 1918 on page 1318.  
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(34) My overall opinion is that the relevant statement is deriding and promotes hate and contempt 
towards Muslims in Norway. I therefore agree with the Court of Appeal that the statement is 
covered by section 185 subsection 1 first sentence, cf. subsection 2 (b) of the Penal Code.  
 

(35) The assessment of the second statement – regarding steppe baboons  
 
(36) The Court of Appeal also convicted A of having made a deriding comment about dark-

skinned people, see section 185 subsection 1 first sentence of the Penal Code, cf. section 2 (a), 
as it found that the statement “yes they will only disappear the day these steppe baboons go 
back to where they belong!” was covered by the provision.  

 
(37) The statement regarding steppe baboons is a comment to a Facebook post regarding rumours 

that had spread after two homicides in Kristiansand, where a Norwegian boy had killed a boy 
of foreign origin and a Norwegian woman. The chair of the school council at the school the 
murdered boy attended, had publicly asked that the rumours be stopped. The Facebook post 
contained a link to an article from TV2.no about the case, illustrated by a photo of the chair of 
the school council, who is dark-skinned. Several comments were made underneath, one of 
them holding that the rumours would stop once the truth came out. A followed this up with 
his comment that it would happen when “the steppe baboons [went] back to where they 
belong”.  

 
(38) Like the Court of Appeal, I believe that the general reader would perceive the statement to 

express that the rumours will only stop if dark-skinned people, such as the chair of the school 
council, leave the country. The comparison to baboons combined with the view that these do 
not belong here, implies that the comment is clearly insulting. The statement is both 
condescending and dehumanising. It also expresses that dark-skinned people are not equal 
citizens. In my view, the statement is qualifiedly insulting, since it entails serious degradation 
of dark-skinned people’s human dignity.  

 
(39) As mentioned, utterly insulting statements enjoy very modest protection under the 

Constitution. However, A contends that the statement must be read as an expletive and should 
thus be regarded as legal defamation for which, instead, compensation could be claimed under 
section 3-8 a of the Compensatory Damages Act. I disagree, and confine myself to referring to 
the discussion above.  

 
(40) Against this background, I have concluded that the statement is deriding and promotes hate 

and contempt towards a group of people based on their skin colour, so that this statement, too, 
is covered by section 185 subsection 1 first sentence cf. subsection 2 (a) of the Penal Code,  

 
(41) Conclusive remarks 
 
(42) In the Court of Appeal’s judgment, A was given a penalty of a fine of NOK 12 000. The 

penalty covers the two statements concerned in the case at hand, as well as the statement “fill 
containers up with these wogs and seal them and drop them into the deepest ocean”, which is 
an even more aggravated insult.  

 
(43) The sentence has not been appealed, and the Supreme Court may thus not impose a stricter 

penalty than that imposed by the Court of Appeal, see section 348 of the Criminal Procedure 
Act and Bjerke, Keiserud and Sæther, Straffeprosessloven. [the Criminal Procedure Act] 
Commentary, 4th edition, 2011, pages 1212–1213.  
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(44) Nonetheless, based on the penalty level established by the Supreme Court’s judgment earlier 
today, HR-2020-184-A, I comment that the penalty would clearly have been stricter if the 
sentence had been appealed also in this case.   

 
(45) I vote for this 

 
J U D G M E N T : 

 
The appeal is dismissed. 

 
 
(46) Justice Falch:    I agree with Justice Østensen Berglund in all material 

     respects and with her conclusion.  
 
(47) Justice Falkanger:    Likewise.   
 
(48) Justice Kallerud:    Likewise. 
 
(49) Justice Møse:     Likewise. 
 
 
(50) Following the voting, the Supreme Court pronounced this  
 

J U D G M E N T :  
 

The appeal is dismissed. 
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